Two rural communities were randomly 

selected from each of the selected local government areas. 

The last stage involve purposive selection of twelve (12) 

female and twelve (12) male cassava farmers in each 

selected communities, given a total of one hundred and 

forty-four (144) cassava farmers as sample size. Primary 

data were collected from the respondents using a well-

structured questionnaire based on the objectives of the 

study. Analysis of data was carried out using both 

descriptive and inferential means.